Comhairle Cathrach
H Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL

ON MONDAY 13 JANUARY 2020 AT 2.30 PM

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.

You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018,
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained
in accordance with the legislation.

Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100.

AGENDA

MONDAY 13 JANUARY 2020
PAGE

Presentation on Docklands Visitor Experience Development Plan - Failte Ireland.

Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 9th December 2019. 7 - 32

Environment and Transportation Department Matters 33-36
i.  Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 17" December 2019.

Planning and Property Development Department Matters 37 -42

i.  Report on proposed disposal: fee simple 1 — 3 Princes Court, Gloucester
Street South to Red Rock.

ii.  Report on proposed disposal: lease of unit in 3 Palace Street to Failte
Ireland.

South East Area Matters 43 - 60
i.  Report of the Director of Services, South City.

ii.  Nomination of two councillors to Dublin Docklands Oversight and
Consultative Forum from 6™ February 2020.




iii. Report on a proposal to name a development as Mount Clare.
iv.  Report on a proposal to name a development as Tivoli Court.
Motions 13th January 2020

Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey

That this committee seeks a report from the Manager on what options Dublin City
Council is considering in relation to the former public toilets site at the junction of
Anglesea Road, Ballsbridge and discusses what options Councillors consider
might be suitable.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 2 from Councillor Mary Freehill

That the Traffic Department addresses the need for necessary traffic signs for
traffic egressing from Harold’s Cross Park at McGowan’s pub end. There is
evidence that this traffic often break the pedestrian crossing lights on Harold’s
Cross Road so the safety issues at this point needs urgent addressing.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 3 from Councillor Dermot Lacey

This committee requests that action be taken to improve safety in the vicinity of
St. Conleth’s School, Ballsbridge as requested in the letter submitted and
circulated with this motion:

Re St. Conleth’s School, Clyde Road.
28/11/2019

Dear Councillor,

| have spoken with, and emailed our local representatives a number of times over
the last number of years regarding traffic management in the area of St. Conleth’s
school on Clyde Road. These issues have been brought to my attention by many
of the parents in the school and indeed as a parent | see them first hand on a
daily basis.

It is of paramount importance that the following simple issues get dealt with as
soon as possible to avoid risk of serious injury to a pupil of the school and
pedestrians in the area:

1. The area immediately outside the school needs to have a dedicated drop
zone on either side of the school gate and a very clearly marked no
parking or stopping zone in front of the gates.

2. Clearly visible yellow signs with flashing lights should be placed on either
side of the school on Clyde Road, clearly flagging for oncoming motorists
that there is a school ahead.

3. A visibility mirror needs to be located on the lamppost at the corner of
Clyde Lane to the rear of the old St. Mary’s Home as this corner is a
complete right angle with no visibility.

4. A pedestrian footpath needs to be located outside the rear access to
Herbert Park from Clyde Lane and the footpath extended to provide a full
path for the pupils to pass safely to entrance gate Herbert Park.

In relation to 1) above we have noted the following:

a) The current parking pay and display spaces (from 10am — 6pm) need to



be removed at either side of the gate and replaced with a single yellow line
to provide a safe drop zone for parents. At present, these spaces are
being occupied by visitors to the park who are availing of ‘free parking’
each morning for prolonged periods up until 10am and so are not available
to parents dropping children to the school.

b) Highly visible cross hatched boxes need to be painted outside the school
gates to prevent any parent or other road user from stopping outside the
school gates as is the norm for the majority of schools in the area.

c) Three number traffic islands need to be installed as per attached drawing
to define a safe drop off zone

Having discussed these issues with the school management team, the parents’
council and the majority of parents, we consider them of critical importance. Our
children’s lives are at risk every day that the current unsuitable arrangements are
in place. We would like the council to give these issues their immediate
consideration and to provide a timetable for the implementation of these small but
very important measures to prevent serious risk of injury or worse to a child or
pedestrian.

Your attention to this matter is much appreciated.
Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 4 from Councillor Dermot Lacey

In order to improve access to The Hive, Herbert Park this committee requests the
Manager to install a number of bicycle parking racks immediately outside the
facility.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 5 from Councillor Tara Deacy

That this committee agrees to extend the Christmas Tree schedule to include the
Kimmage community in 2020.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 6 from Councillor Tara Deacy

That this committee agrees to support the installation of the 30 car park spaces
adjacent to the Lourdes Celtic Football Club, as was agreed in 2019 under Part 8.
Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 7 from Councillor Mannix Flynn

That this South East Area Committee meeting calls on Dublin City Council
management to give a discount to staff members of Dublin City Council who wish
to get married in the City Hall. This discount is in keeping with best practice for
staff. Many firms give discounts to their staff. This small gesture would go a hell
of a long way to the dedicated staff of Dublin City Council who wish to get married
in their magnificent City Hall setting.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 8 from Councillor Mannix Flynn

That this meeting of South East Area Committee calls on the CEO of the Peter
McVerry Trust, Mr. Pat Doyle, to make a public apology to the local community at
the Whitefriar Street area with regards the misinformation that was generated by
the Peter McVerry Trust in relation to consultations and communications which
never took place regarding the change of use to Homeless Services of the Avalon
House Backpackers Hostel.

This misinformation caused great concern, anger and confusion throughout the
whole community in this area. It created unnecessary anxiety and has somewhat



fractured and damaged our community.

This motion seeks your full support in the interest of good communication, the
backbone of community relations.

Order:

Motion 9 from Councillor Mannix Flynn

That this committee of Dublin City Council calls on the Irish Government to initiate
a full public inquiry into the issues of child sexual abuse and other matters within
Scouting Ireland. Recent reports indicate that up to 1000 children reported
abuses over a long period of time in this organisation. This is what is known as
institutional abuse and cover up. It is directly aligned to the kind of culture that we
are well aware of that took place in the residential institutions and indeed the
Catholic Church and many of its institutions itself.

There should be no delay in delivering justice for the many survivors of abuse
from Scouting Ireland. It is time now that the management structure of Scouting
Ireland and all those within Scouting Ireland supported a full robust public inquiry.
Order:

Motion 10 from Councillor Mannix Flynn

That this committee of Dublin City Council supports the many hard pressed small
businesses within the BID district in their campaign to have the double rate that is
unfairly charged to them repealed and rescinded. Also, that the company, We
Are Dublin Town / BID become a voluntary organisation without any unfair
statutory lein on business rates.

Order:

Motion 11 from Councillor Dermot Lacey

This committee requests the Manager to install bicycle parking in Donnybrook (in
or around Donnybrook Road), as requested in the email from a local business,
which is submitted below:

“...More than half our staff cycling all year and upwards of 70% in the summer
months, as we encourage staff to use low carbon transport options where
possible when out on office business.

In and around our office, there is little bicycle parking provision and we were
wondering if DCC Beta could look into improving the provision?

There are Sheffield loops on the Tesco side of Donnybrook Road, these are often
full and also have been subject to a lot of inadvertent damage from parking cars.

There is a public car park to the rear of our office off Mulberry Lane which would
be ideal for a number of Sheffield loops to further encourage green, low carbon
transport options.

| would appreciate if you could look into this for us or a least put me in the
direction of the appropriate department or person to talk too within DCC.”
Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 12 from Councillor Claire Byrne

That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to please remove the rotting
leaves on Bloomfield Avenue as a matter of urgency. This issue is raised every
year and yet little action has been taken.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 13 from Councillor Danny Byrne




That this area committee resolves that Dublin City Council complies with the law
in relation to regulating properties being let on websites such as Air B 'n B
contrary to legislation.

Order: Report to councillor.

Questions 13th January 2020 61-72






Comhai,:rle Cathrach
Bhaile Atha Cliath

- i " Dublin City Council

MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD ON MONDAY 9 DECEMBER 2019

Presentation: Docklands Bridges Update
Order: Noted.

Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 11th November
2019
Order: Agreed.

Environment and Transportation Department Matters

i.  Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 26" November 2019.
Order: Noted.

i. Report on Beta Project: Bike Stands.
Order: Noted.

Planning and Economic Development Department Matters

i.  Report on proposed disposal of freehold interest in site adjacent to 50 Stella
Gardens to Mary and Cecilia Lester.
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.

ii.  Report on Dublin City Council sites in the South East Area.
Order: Noted.

ii.  Update on proposed grant of a further licence of the créche facility at Pearse
Memorial Park, Windmill Road, Crumlin, Dublin 12.
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.

South East Area Matters

i.  Report of the Director of Services, South City.
Order: Noted.

ii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a development at 59 Bushy
Park Road, Rathgar, Dublin 6: 1 — 8 The Paddock.
Order: Agreed.

iii.  Report on proposed naming and numbering of a development at Lime
Street, Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, Lime Court and Hanover Street East as
Apts. 1 — 126, 1 Lime Street.

Order: Agreed.

Page 7




iv.  Report on proposed naming and numbering of a development at 1 Annesley
Park as 1 — 20 Annesley Gardens.
Order: Agreed.

v.  South East Area Discretionary Budget 2019.
Order: Noted.

vi.  Selection of a Councillor for the Commemorations and Naming Committee.
Order: Councillor Paddy McCartan was selected as nominee for the
Commemorations and Naming Committee.

vii.  The nomination of a Councillor to sit on the selection panel for an artistic
commission for the Fitzwilliam Cycleway. The selection meeting will take
place on Wednesday 11" December from 2.00 to 4.30pm on the 3" floor of
The Lab, Foley Street, Dublin 1.

Order: Councillor Claire Byrne selected to sit on the selection panel
for an artistic commission for the Fitzwilliam Cycleway.

Motions 9th December 2019

Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey

This committee requests an update on the flood protection measures planned for
Strand Road / Beach Road, Sandymount in addition to the measures already
approved for the southern end of the road and a time scale for all measures to be
implemented along the entire length of both roads.

Order: Report to Councillor.

Motion 2 from Councillor Mary Freehill

That a traffic safety audit is carried out in College Green around Trinity College that
focusses on safety for cyclists and pedestrians. There have been a considerable
number of accidents sustained by both cyclists and pedestrians in this area. It
seems that the problem may be to do with LUAS tracks.

Order: Report to Councillor.

Motion 3 from Councillor Mary Freehill

That as a matter of urgency safety hand rails be erected along the steps of entrance
to City Hall. When this issue was raised in the past, the reason given for no action
was because it's a listed building. May | refer you to the ‘South Georgian Dublin
Townhouse re-Use Guidance Document’ which addressed such challenges and
found solutions for modern use of our listed buildings? The absence of hand rails
makes the use of these steps lethal and requires to be urgently addressed.

Order: Report to Councillor.

Motion 4 from Councillor Mannix Flynn (taken with Motion 15)

That this meeting of DCC South East Area Committee calls on the BID Company /
We Are Dublin Town to remove the offensive sign ‘Welcome to the Grafton Quarter’
that now hangs masquerading as Christmas decoration in Dublin’s historic Grafton
Street. There has been huge public outcry with regards this attempt at tacky
rebranding of an entire area. This is over commercialisation and is not in keeping
with the historic place names and the cultural identity of this area.

It is in breach of guidelines in relation to historical places and urban heritage and
also in breach of the ARA Architectural conservation area.

Also, in future, that a pre-planning arrangement be made with DCC Planners prior

to any Christmas lights being erected in any part of the city by the BID company as
further examples of this blatant disregard for historical place and name is to be seen

Page 8



in Henry Street where again the same company has tried to rebrand the area and
re-commercialise the area as the Dublin 1 area again using the guise of Christmas
decoration.

Order: Agreed.

Motion 5 from Councillor Mannix Flynn

That this meeting of the South East Area Committee calls on Dublin Region
Homeless Executive (DRHE) and the Peter McVerry Trust to stand down their
intended homeless accommodation intended for the Avalon House on Aungier
Street. This initiative was conducted in entire secrecy. Very few people in the local
neighbourhood knew about this or were consulted with regards the placing of one
of the biggest homeless ad hoc facilities in the city.

In this area, we already have an over subscription of homeless / temporary
accommodation services: Salvation Army, De Paul at Peter’s Place and McVerry
Trust at Bow Lane East. In the immediate vicinity we have Harcourt Street Simon
and also the lveagh Trust hostel on Bride Street. The area itself has many social
issues that have yet to be addressed including poverty, drug abuse and addiction,
rampant anti
[...]
 on the work it does and the
objectives it has for the future.

Order: Agreed.

Page 9



Motion 8 from Councillor Tara Deacy

Following on from my motion at October’s local area committee meeting regarding
Kimmage village rejuvenation, | ask that this committee agrees a proportion of the
Discretionary Funds be directed towards a feasibility study that could be advised
by residents, businesses, and community groups in terms of Capital Programme
and other improvements needed in Kimmage village. | ask in the meantime that
this committee support implementing the Shop Front Scheme in Kimmage as has
been implemented in other areas and begin the consultation process with interested
parties.

Order: Report to Councillor.

Motion 9 from Councillor Tara Deacy

In light of Bus Connects proposals and the proposed 20% of the roads budget being
allocated to cycling, can this committee agree to support a motion for the Dublin
Bikes Scheme to be extended to the Kimmage / Rathmines area.

Order: Report to Councillor.

Motion 10 from Councillor Claire Byrne

That this area committee, in light of the recent increase in toll fares for the Tom
Clarke Bridge, calls on the Area Manager to investigate the possibility of introducing
a concession for local residents, to explore how we can improve the pedestrian and
cycling facilities on the bridge to make it safer, and to also look at increasing the
community fund in line me with the toll increase.

Order: Report to Councillor.

Motion 11 from Councillor Claire Byrne

That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to review the response time of
Housing Maintenance Section when issues such as water shortages occur in Dublin
City Council housing complexes.

Order: Report to Councillor.

Motion 12 from Councillor Claire Byrne

That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to bring a stop to the process
of removing public bins as a solution to illegal dumping, and to instead look for
alternative measures to address the problem.

Order:
[...]
 DYL on this exclude entrances. (4 cars
parking spaces).

14 7012956 Double Yellow HANOVER QUAY Dublin 2 the delivery door of No. 9 Recommended Recommended Member of 13/12/2019 0
Lines (SE) Hanover Quay Rescind part of Stat 200.003.00 remove the double yellow lines the Public
directly outside black gate No.9 Hanover Quay beginning 1m east
of No.9 Hanover Quay and ending 1m west of No 9 Hanover
Quay.







(“.(‘)ml'l(lirr'lu Cathrach
l Bhaile Atha Cliath
* Dublin City Council

Planning and Property Development Department
Property Disposal Section

To the Chairperson and Members of the
South East Area Committee

Meeting: 13" January 2020

With reference to the proposed disposal of Dublin City Councils Fee Simple interest in
1 - 3 Princes Court, Gloucester Street South, Dublin 2.

Dublin City Council holds the Fee Simple interest in a plot of land now known as 1 - 3 Princes
Court, Gloucester Street, Dublin 2 shown outlined in red on Map Index no. SM-2019-0225-
002. The land formed part of the City Estate (Ancient Revenue) namely part of A.R. 47 and
A.R. 60.

The current occupier is Red Rock Gloucester Street Ltd. who hold a lease forever interest in
the subject plot and has approached the Council to purchase its interests to obtain fee simple
ownership. A lease forever is effectively the equivalent of freehold and Dublin City Council no
longer holds any beneficial interest in the property.

It is proposed therefore to dispose of Dublin City Council’s interest in the plot, as shown
outlined in red on Map Index No. SM-2019-0225-002 to Red Rock Gloucester Street Ltd (the
applicant) subject to the following terms and conditions which are considered fair and
reasonable by the Chief Valuer:

1. That Dublin City Council shall dispose of the Fee Simple and any other right, title or
interest it holds in the subject plot outlined in red on the attached map index no. SM-
2019-0225-002.

2. That the applicant shall pay the Council the sum of €5,000 (five thousand euro) plus
VAT (
[...]
ve from one side of the road to the other
at the Gilford Road junction would be a simple but effective partial resolution.

Councillor Paddy McCartan
To ask the Manager to have the rotting piles of leaves removed from the road sides on
St. Mary’s Road, Ballsbridge.

Councillor Paddy McCartan
To ask the Manager to deal with the following issue outside 24 St. Alban’s Park
Sandymount.

Since pavement and road repairs works were completed in St. Alban’s Park pooling
has arisen as per photo outside the above house. Could the Manager arrange to have
remedial action taken?

Councillor Paddy McCartan
To ask the Manager to respond to the following issues from Tidy Towns Ballsbridge
about the area around St. Conleth’s School, Clyde Road, Ballsbridge.

"It is of paramount importance that the following simple issues get dealt with as soon
as possible to avoid risk of serious injury to a pupil of the school and pedestrians in the
area:

The area immediately outside the school needs to have a dedicated drop zone on
either side of the school gate and a very clearly marked no parking or stopping zone
in front of the gates.

Clearly visible yellow signs with flashing lights should be placed on either side of the
school on Clyde Road, clearly flagging for oncoming motorists that there is a school
ahead.

A visibility mirror needs to be located on the lamppost at the corner of Clyde lane to
the rear of the old St Mary’s home as this corner is a complete right angle with no
visibility.

A pedestrian footpath needs to be located outside the rear access to Herbert Park from

Clyde Lane and the footpath extended to provide a full path for the pupils to pass safely
to entrance gate Herbert Park.

Page 68



b)

c)

Q.54

Q.55

Q.56

Q.57

Q.58

In relation to 1) above we have noted the following:

The current parking pay and display spaces (from 10am — 6pm) need to be removed
at either side of the gate and replaced with a single yellow line to provide a safe drop
zone for parents. At present, these spaces are being occupied by visitors to the park
who are availing of ‘free parking’ each morning for prolonged periods up until 10am
and so are not available to parents dropping children to the school.

Highly visible cross hatched boxes need to be painted outside the school gates to
prevent any parent or other road user from stopping outside the school gates as is the
norm for the majority of schools in the area.

Three number traffic islands need to be installed as per attached drawing to define a
safe drop off zone. Having discussed these issues with the School management team,
the parent’'s council and the majority of parents, we consider them of critical
importance. Our children’s lives are at risk every day that the current unsuitable
arrangements are in place. We would like the council to give these issues their
immediate consideration and to provide a timetable for the implementation of these
small but very important measures to prevent serious risk of injury or worse to a child
or pedestrian.

Councillor Paddy McCartan

To ask the Manager to respond to the following issue. On November the 15" last five
plastic posts / bollards were placed on the roadway at Shaw’s Lane, Bath Avenue. A
Dublin City Council area inspector confirmed that this area is private and not in charge
of Dublin City Council. According to owners of the properties on Shaw’s Lane this has
always been a public road. Can it be established who owns the road and since when?
Where exactly are the boundaries? And a final determination as to the status of all
areas of the lane way.

Councillor Chris Andrews

Can the Manager arrange to have the windows replaced at details supplied as they
are senior citizens and can'’t install alarm because the windows are in such bad
condition?

Councillor Claire Byrne
To ask the Area Manager for an update on College Green Plaza development.

Councillor Claire Byrne

To ask the Area Manager can he please investigate Airbnb activity at *details supplied.
[...]

leaves being picked up following the autumn leaf fall.

Page 71






	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 9th December 2019.
	3 Environment and Transportation Department Matters
	4 Planning and Property Development Department Matters
	Report on proposed disposal lease of unit in 3 Palace Street to Failte Ireland

	5 South East Area Matters
	239 Docklands Oversight Committee
	Letter from Department of Housing Planning and Local Government re Docklands
	Report on proposal to name a development as Mount Clare
	Report on proposal to name a development as Tivoli Court

	7 Questions 13th January 2020



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 13 JANUARY 2020 

 
 

 
Councillor Mannix Flynn was reconfirmed as second nominee for the 
Commemorations and Naming Committee. 

 
1   Presentation on Docklands Visitor Experience Development Plan - Fáilte 

Ireland. 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 9th December 
2019. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

3   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 17th December 2019. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

4   Planning and Property Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: fee simple 1 – 3 Princes Court, Gloucester 
Street South, Dublin 2 to Red Rock. 
Order: Agreed to allow to proceed to City Council subject to receipt 
of clarification of valuation. 
 

ii. Report on proposed disposal: lease of unit in 3 Palace Street, Barnardo 
Square, Dublin 2 to Fáilte Ireland. 
Order: Rejected. 

 

 

5   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services, South City. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Nomination of two councillors to Dublin Docklands Oversight and 
Consultative Forum from 6th February 2020. 
Order: Cllrs. Claire Byrne and Kevin O’Donoghue selected for 
nomination to Dublin Docklands Oversight and Consultative Forum 
from 6th February 2020 for three years. 

 
iii. Report on a proposal to name a development as Cnocán San Clár / Mount 

Clare, Dublin 6W. 
Order: Agreed. 

 



2 
 

 
iv. Report on a proposal to name a development as Cúirt Tivoli / Tivoli Court, 

Dublin 6W. 
Order: Agreed. 

 
6   Motions 13th January 2020 

 
Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
That this committee seeks a report from the Manager on what options Dublin City 
Council is considering in relation to the former public toilets site at the junction of 
Anglesea Road, Ballsbridge and discusses what options Councillors consider 
might be suitable. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Traffic Department addresses the need for necessary traffic signs for 
traffic egressing from Harold’s Cross Park at McGowan’s pub end.  There is 
evidence that this traffic often break the pedestrian crossing lights on Harold’s 
Cross Road so the safety issues at this point needs urgent addressing. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests that action be taken to improve safety in the vicinity of 
St. Conleth’s School, Ballsbridge as requested in the letter submitted and 
circulated with this motion: 
 
Re St. Conleth’s School, Clyde Road. 
28/11/2019 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
I have spoken with, and emailed our local representatives a number of times over 
the last number of years regarding traffic management in the area of St. Conleth’s 
school on Clyde Road.  These issues have been brought to my attention by many 
of the parents in the school and indeed as a parent I see them first hand on a 
daily basis. 
 
It is of paramount importance that the following simple issues get dealt with as 
soon as possible to avoid risk of serious injury to a pupil of the school and 
pedestrians in the area: 
 

1. The area immediately outside the school needs to have a dedicated drop 
zone on either side of the school gate and a very clearly marked no 
parking or stopping zone in front of the gates. 

2. Clearly visible yellow signs with flashing lights should be placed on either 
side of the school on Clyde Road, clearly flagging for oncoming motorists 
that there is a school ahead. 

3. A visibility mirror needs to be located on the lamppost at the corner of 
Clyde Lane to the rear of the old St. Mary’s Home as this corner is a 
complete right angle with no visibility. 

4. A pedestrian footpath needs to be located outside the rear access to 
Herbert Park from Clyde Lane and the footpath extended to provide a full 
path for the pupils to pass safely to entrance gate Herbert Park. 
 

In relation to 1) above we have noted the following:  
 

a) The current parking pay and display spaces (from 10am – 6pm) need to 

 



3 
 

be removed at either side of the gate and replaced with a single yellow line 
to provide a safe drop zone for parents.  At present, these spaces are 
being occupied by visitors to the park who are availing of ‘free parking’ 
each morning for prolonged periods up until 10am and so are not available 
to parents dropping children to the school.  

b) Highly visible cross hatched boxes need to be painted outside the school 
gates to prevent any parent or other road user from stopping outside the 
school gates as is the norm for the majority of schools in the area. 

c) Three number traffic islands need to be installed as per attached drawing 
to define a safe drop off zone 

 
Having discussed these issues with the school management team, the parents’ 
council and the majority of parents, we consider them of critical importance.  Our 
children’s lives are at risk every day that the current unsuitable arrangements are 
in place.  We would like the council to give these issues their immediate 
consideration and to provide a timetable for the implementation of these small but 
very important measures to prevent serious risk of injury or worse to a child or 
pedestrian.   
 
Your attention to this matter is much appreciated.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
In order to improve access to The Hive, Herbert Park this committee requests the 
Manager to install a number of bicycle parking racks immediately outside the 
facility. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee agrees to extend the Christmas Tree schedule to include the 
Kimmage community in 2020.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee agrees to support the installation of the 30 car park spaces 
adjacent to the Lourdes Celtic Football Club, as was agreed in 2019 under Part 8. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this South East Area Committee meeting calls on Dublin City Council 
management to give a discount to staff members of Dublin City Council who wish 
to get married in the City Hall.  This discount is in keeping with best practice for 
staff.  Many firms give discounts to their staff.  This small gesture would go a hell 
of a long way to the dedicated staff of Dublin City Council who wish to get married 
in their magnificent City Hall setting.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this meeting of South East Area Committee calls on the CEO of the Peter 
McVerry Trust, Mr. Pat Doyle, to make a public apology to the local community at 
the Whitefriar Street area with regards the misinformation that was generated by 
the Peter McVerry Trust in relation to consultations and communications which 
never took place regarding the change of use to Homeless Services of the Avalon 
House Backpackers Hostel.  
 
This misinformation caused great concern, anger and confusion throughout the 
whole community in this area.  It created unnecessary anxiety and has somewhat 



4 
 

fractured and damaged our community.   
 
This motion seeks your full support in the interest of good communication, the 
backbone of community relations. 
Order: Defeated. 
Motion 9 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee of Dublin City Council calls on the Irish Government to initiate 
a full public inquiry into the issues of child sexual abuse and other matters within 
Scouting Ireland.  Recent reports indicate that up to 1000 children reported 
abuses over a long period of time in this organisation.  This is what is known as 
institutional abuse and cover up.  It is directly aligned to the kind of culture that we 
are well aware of that took place in the residential institutions and indeed the 
Catholic Church and many of its institutions itself. 
 
There should be no delay in delivering justice for the many survivors of abuse 
from Scouting Ireland.  It is time now that the management structure of Scouting 
Ireland and all those within Scouting Ireland supported a full robust public inquiry. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee of Dublin City Council supports the many hard pressed small 
businesses within the BID district in their campaign to have the double rate that is 
unfairly charged to them repealed and rescinded.  Also, that the company, We 
Are Dublin Town / BID become a voluntary organisation without any unfair 
statutory lein on business rates.  
Order: Defeated. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the Manager to install bicycle parking in Donnybrook (in 
or around Donnybrook Road), as requested in the email from a local business, 
which is submitted below:  
 
“…More than half our staff cycling all year and upwards of 70% in the summer 
months, as we encourage staff to use low carbon transport options where 
possible when out on office business. 
 
In and around our office, there is little bicycle parking provision and we were 
wondering if DCC Beta could look into improving the provision? 
 
There are Sheffield loops on the Tesco side of Donnybrook Road, these are often 
full and also have been subject to a lot of inadvertent damage from parking cars. 
 
There is a public car park to the rear of our office off Mulberry Lane which would 
be ideal for a number of Sheffield loops to further encourage green, low carbon 
transport options. 
 
I would appreciate if you could look into this for us or a least put me in the 
direction of the appropriate department or person to talk too within DCC.” 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to please remove the rotting 
leaves on Bloomfield Avenue as a matter of urgency.  This issue is raised every 
year and yet little action has been taken. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Danny Byrne 



5 
 

That this area committee resolves that Dublin City Council complies with the law 
in relation to regulating properties being let on websites such as Air B ‘n B 
contrary to legislation.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
 
 

7   Questions 13th January 2020 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 13 January 2020 
 
 

Attendance: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson) Chris Andrews Claire O’Connor 
Claire Byrne Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 
Deirdre Conroy Patrick Costello Tara Deacy 
Kevin Donoghue Pat Dunne Anne Feeney 
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill James Geoghegan 
 
Officers: 

  

Mary Taylor Brian Hanney John MacEvilly 
Jennifer Wall  Rosanna Camargo Fiona O’Brien 
Gerald McEntaggart Leah Johnston Neil O’Donoghue 
Dominic Hession Derek Kelly Mark Ginnety 
   

Apologies:    
Paddy McCartan 
 
Non-Officers: 
Caroline O’Keeffe 
Fáilte Ireland 

 
 
 
 

 

 


